
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 26 July 2023 at 5.00 pm 
in the Sandwell Council House, Freeth Street, Oldbury, B69 3DB 

 
  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

7 - 8 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

9 - 10 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 
June 2023 as a correct record. 
 

11 - 26 

 
4   Planning Application - DC/22/67796 - Land At 

Horner Way, Rowley Regis 
 
Proposed single storey detached coffee shop with 
drive thru, new access, parking, enclosed bin 
area, landscaping and associated infrastructure. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

27 - 44 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

5   Planning Application - DC/23/67863 - Land 
West Of Bridge Street, North Smethwick, B66 
2BJ 
 
Proposed change of use from general industrial to 
treatment, remediation and recovery facility for 
contaminated soils, construction, demolition and 
excavation of waste with 1 No. soil treatment shed 
and 4 No. office/meeting rooms, 1 No. mess 
drying room, toilet block, store, weighbridge unit, 
picking station, decontamination unit, clean 
material area and 2 No. holding tanks and covered 
post treatment areas, oversized processing area, 
parking and the creation of a new vehicular access 
- Temporary planning permission for 5 years. 
 

45 - 72 

 
6   Planning Application - DC/23/68109 - 774 - 776 

Hagley Road, West Oldbury, B68 0PJ 
 
Retrospective change of use from bank to 
restaurant/takeaway, new shop front, external 
extraction ducts and flue to rear (ENF/22/11916). 
 

73 - 88 

 
7   Planning Application - DC/23/68117 - 204 

Lightwoods Road, Smethwick, B67 5AZ 
 
Proposed glazed customer seating area extension 
to frontage (resubmission of refused planning 
permission DC/22/66636). 
 

89 - 100 

 
8   Planning Application - DC/23/68282 - 15 Cedar 

Road, Wednesbury, WS10 0BD 
 
Proposed single and two storey
[...]
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 5

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 

To receive any apologies for absence from the members of the Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 

 
Declarations of Interest 

 

Members to declare any interests in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

 

Minutes of 
Planning Committee 

 
Wednesday 28 June 2023 at 5.00pm 

in the Council Chamber, Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 

Present:  Councillor Millar (Chair) 
Councillors Chidley (Vice-Chair), Chapman, Fenton, Fisher, 
Kaur, Kordala, Loan, Pall, Preece, Tromans, Uppal and Webb  

 
Officers: John Baker (Development Planning and Building Consultancy 

Manager); Alison Bishop (Development Planning Manager); 
Simon Chadwick (Highway Network Development and Road 
Safety Manager); Andy Thorpe (Healthy Urban 
Development Officer); Stuart Evans (Solicitor); Toby Howes 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Connor Robinson 
(Democratic Services Officer). 

 
 
46/23  Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Gill, N 
Singh, and Younis. 

 
 
47/23  Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
48/23 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 
2023 are approved as a correct record. 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

49/23
[...]
mmittee is approved and submitted to the next meeting of 
the Full Council. 

 
 
59/23  Decisions of the Planning Inspectorate 
 

The Committee noted the Decisions of the Planning Inspectorate in 
relation to appeals against refusal of planning permission as 
follows:- 

 

Application Ref Site Address Inspectorate 

DC/22/67072 91 Lewisham Road 
Smethwick 
B66 2DD 

Dismissed 

Page 25



16 
 

DC/22/6810A Advertisement 
Hoarding 
174801 
96-98 High Street 
Smethwick 
B66 1AQ 

Dismissed 

DC/22/67357 15 Devon Crescent 
West Bromwich 
B71 1BQ 

Dismissed 

 
 

60/23 Applications Determined Under Delegated Powers 
 

The Committee noted the Applications Determined Under 
Delegated Powers by the Director – Regeneration and Growth, 
under powers delegated to him, as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
 

Meeting ended at 7.19pm 
 

Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 

Page 26

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

/ 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 

 
 

26 July 2023 

 

Application Reference DC/22/67796 

Application Received 12 December 2022 

Application Description Proposed single storey detached coffee shop 

with drive thru, new access, parking, enclosed 

bin area, landscaping and associated 

infrastructure. 

Application Address Land At 

Horner Way 

Rowley Regis 

Applicant Edwards & Co 

Ward Blackheath 

Contact Officer Mr Andrew Dean 

andrew_dean@sandwell.gov.uk  

 

1 Recommendations 

 

1.1 That planning permission is granted subject to conditions relating to: 

 

i) External Materials;  

ii) Contamination; 

iii) Hours of use (05.00 to 23.00 on any day including Sundays and 

bank holidays); 

iv) Noise management plan; 

v) Construction method statement; 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4

mailto:andrew_dean@sandwell.gov.uk


 

vi) Vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas to be installed and 

retained;  

vii) External lighting scheme;  

viii) Air Quality Assessment to include a management plan to protect 

employees from pollution; 

ix) Electric Vehicle Charging points; 

x) Hard and soft landscaping to include retention of boundary trees 

and root protection measures.    

xi) Boundary treatments; 

xii) Drainage including SUDS.  

xiii) Dust Management Plan; 

xiv) Low N0x boilers; 

xv) Cycle parking; 

xvi) Refuse storage; and 

xvii) Use restriction to a coffee shop.  

2 Reasons for Recommendations  

 

2.1 The precedent for the re-development of the site to be used for a 

commercial use has been set by the approval of DC/20/64578 

(Proposed single storey vehicle repairs and MOT testing centre with 

associated storage unit, access, parking and landscaping). Public 

Health, Highways and Planning Policy have raised no objections to the 

application subject to conditions contained within the recommendation. 

On this basis I am satisfied no significant harm to residential amenity or 

highway safety would occur as a result of this proposal.  

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 

 

A strong and inclusive economy 

 4 Context  

 

4.1 The application is being reported to your committee because 3 objections 

have been received.  

 

Page 28



 

 

 

4.2 To assist members with site context, a link to Google Maps is provided 

below: 

 

Land at Horner Way, Rowley Regis 

 

5 Key Considerations 

 

5.1 The application site is allocated for mixed use development purposes on 

the Development Plan and is situated directly adjacent to Blackheath 

town centre. The Development Plan does not specify what types of 

development will be considered. 

 

5.2 The material planning considerations which are relevant to this 

application are: -  

 

Government policy (NPPF) 

Proposals in the Development Plan 

Planning history (including appeal decisions) 

Amenity – Loss of light, outlook and privacy 

Design, appearance and materials 

Highway Matters - Access, highway safety, parking, traffic generation 

and servicing 

Environmental
[...]
 SHX Text_46
1:100 @A3

AutoCAD SHX Text_47
A DOOR POSITION UPDATED 04.03.16

AutoCAD SHX Text_48
B DOOR POSITION UPDATED 20.04.16

AutoCAD SHX Text_49
C DOOR POSITION UPDATED 11.10.16

AutoCAD SHX Text_50
ELEVATIONS INDICATING BIN STORE 1:200

AutoCAD SHX Text_51
D GENERAL UPDATE 29.04.17

AutoCAD SHX Text_52
E GENERAL UPDATE 05.02.20

AutoCAD SHX Text_53
F CLADDING UPDATED 05.05.22



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 

 
 

26 July 2023 

 

Application Reference DC/23/67863 

Application Received 10 January 2023 

Application Description Proposed change of use from general industrial 

to treatment, remediation and recovery facility 

for contaminated soils, construction, demolition 

and excavation of waste with 1 No. soil 

treatment shed and 4 No. office/meeting 

rooms, 1 No. mess drying room, toilet block, 

store, weighbridge unit, picking station, 

decontamination unit, clean material area and 2 

No. holding tanks and covered post treatment 

areas, oversized processing area, parking and 

the creation of a new vehicular access - 

Temporary planning permission for 5 years. 

Application Address Land West Of 

Bridge Street North 

Smethwick 

B66 2BJ 

Applicant Soterion Limited 

Ward Soho & Victoria 

Contact Officer  Mr Andrew Dean 

andrew_dean@sandwell.gov.uk  

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5

mailto:andrew_dean@sandwell.gov.uk


1 Recommendations 

1.1 That, subsequent to the Council granting an exception to the development 
plan, temporary planning permission is granted subject to conditions 

relating to: 

i) 5 Year temp.

ii) Air quality assessment and mitigation measures.

iii) The submission of noise mitigation measures and calculations to

demonstrate noise from the proposed use shall not exceed the

background 60-minute LA90 by more than 5 dBA on any day

including noise from the operation of the mobile crusher when it is

used on site

iv) Noise management plan

v) Dust management plan implementation.

vi) All processing of contaminated materials with the exception of the

handpicking asbestos station to be carried out within the existing

building.

vii) There shall be no external storage above 4m in height measured

from the natural ground level.

viii) External Materials.

ix) Electric vehicle charging points.

x) Hours of operation being 8.00 to 16.30 Monday to Friday, 8.00 to

13.30 Saturdays with no working on Sundays and Bank Holidays.

xi) Hours of operation of the crushing and screening operation.

xii) Vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas to be provided and

retained.

xiii) Site entrance to installed in accordance with details shown on plan

reference 06223-A-120 REV P0

xiv) Foul drainage

xv) Surface water drainage scheme.

xvi) Site investigation.

xvii) Cycle parking.

xviii) External lighting scheme.

Page 46



 

xix) Boundary treatments.  

xx) Further retaining wall inspection. 

xxi) Low NOx boilers.  

 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  

 

2.1 The proposal, subject to a temporary consent and the conditions 

contained within the recommendation, raises no significant concerns 

from a policy, public health or highway perspective. The granting of a 

temporary approval would not prevent the site coming forward for 

residential development in the future which is the long-term aspiration for 

the site.  

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 

 

A strong and inclusive economy 

 4 Context  

 

4.1 Before the last committee meeting, members visited the site and 

surrounding area. 

 

4.2 The application is being reported to your Planning Committee because the 

site is part of a housing allocation in the development plan. As such, the 

proposal is a departure from the development plan and requires further 

approval of Full Council, should the Planning Committee resolve to 

approve this application. Furthermore, following an additional neighbour 

consultation, 14 objections to the application have be
[...]
Smethwick Conservation Area. In close proximity to the rear of 

the site is also a scheduled ancient monument (Engine Arm Aqueduct).  

Page 48



 

 

7. Planning History 
 

7.1 A section of the site and the remaining warehouse received a 3-year 

temporary retrospective approval for receipt of, storage, sorting and 

separation of non-ferrous materials under application reference 

DC/08/50156. This was granted subject to conditions that the use should 

take place within the building and no materials should be stored in the 

rear yard. The rear of the site also received approval under application 

reference DC/97/33689 to be used for aluminium recycling.  

 

7.2  Relevant planning applications are as follows: 

 

PD/22/02111 Proposed demolition of all 

buildings with the 

exception of the hi-bay 

warehouse. 

Demolition consent 

granted. 

29.04.2022 

DC/14/57444 Demolition of two storey 
brick building. 

Demolition consent 
granted. 
16.10.2014 

DC/14/57472 Proposed re-cladding of  
unit. 

Grant Permission 
subject to conditions.  
03.11.2014 

DC/08/50156 Retrospective application 
for receipt of, storage, 
sorting and separation of 
non-ferrous materials. 

Grant Temporary 
Approval 
17.12.2008 

DC/09/50964 Change of use to B2 
(General Industrial) use. 

Grant Permission.  
21.07.2009 

DC/97/33689 Change of use of former 
Raleigh Works & plastic 
injection moulding to 
aluminium recycling and 
alteration to make 
provision for offices & 
partial demolition to afford 
lorry manoeuvring. 

Grant Permission 
subject to conditions.  
25.11.1997 

 
 

Page 49



 

8. Application Details 

 

8.1 The applicant is proposing to change of use of the existing site and 

warehouse from general industrial to treatment, remediation and 

recovery facility for contaminated soils, construction, demolition and 

excavation of waste with 1 No. soil treatment shed and 4 No. 

office/meeting rooms, 1 No. mess drying room, toilet block, store, 

weighbridge u
[...]
 Proposed change of use from Methodist church 

to 9 No. self-contained studio apartments, 

fenestration alterations, bike shelter and bin 

store, parking and landscaping. 

Application Address Lawrence Lane Methodist Church, Lawrence 

Lane, Cradley Heath B64 6EU 

Applicant Dr Balbir Bhandal 

Ward Cradley Heath & Old Hill 

Contact Officer Carl Mercer 

carl_mercer@sandwell.gov.uk 

 

1 Recommendations 

 

1.1 That planning permission is granted subject to conditions relating to: 
 

i) Cycle parking, provision and retention; 

ii) Waste storage, provision and retention;  

iii) EVC bays, provision and retention;  

iv) Low NOx boilers, provision and retention;  

v) Construction method statement; and 

vi) Provision and retention of car parking. 

 

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  

 

2.1 The development would provide much needed housing to national 

internal standards, with parking, landscaping and cycle and waste 

storage accommodated within the layout. 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 

 

Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods 

 

 4 Context  

 

4.1 The application is being reported to your committee as five objections 

have been received. 

 

4.2 To assist members with site context, a link to Google Maps is provided 

below: 

 

Lawrence Lane Methodist Church, Lawrence Lane, Cradley Heath B64 

6EU 

 

5 Key Considerations 

 

5.1 The site is not allocated within the Development Plan. 

 

5.2 The material planning considerations which are relevant to this 

application are:-  

 

Government policy (NPPF) 

Planning history 

Design concerns - layout and density of building and overdevelopment 

Highways considerations - Traffic generation, access, parking and 

servicing 

Environmental concerns – Noise and pollution 

Page 112

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Lawrence+Lane+Methodist+Church/@52.4744006,-2.0732087,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x487097288d4f830d:0x4c231f322f4c

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 26 July 2023 at 5.00 pm 
at Sandwell Council House, Freeth Street, Oldbury, B69 3DB 

 
Present:  Councillor Millar (Chair) 

Councillors Chidley (Vice-Chair); 
Chapman, Fenton, Fisher, SS Gill, Kaur, Loan, Pall, Preece, 
N Singh, Tromans, Webb and Younis. 

 
Officers: John Baker (Development Planning and Building 

Consultancy Manager); Alison Bishop (Development 
Planning Manager); Barry Ridgeway (Highway Asset and 
Statutory Functions Manager); Andy Thorpe (Healthy Urban 
Development Officer); Rory Stracey (Solicitor) and Stephnie 
Hancock (Deputy Democratic Services Manager). 

 
 
   

61/21 Apologies for Absence 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Uppal.  
  
 

62/21 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
 

63/21 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 
2023 are approved as a correct record. 
  



 
64/21 Planning Application - DC/22/67796 - Proposed single storey 

detached coffee shop with drive thru, new access, parking, 
enclosed bin area, landscaping and associated infrastructure.  
Land at Horner Way Rowley Regis 

 
The Development Planning and Building Consultancy Manager 
reported that an additional condition was now recommended, in 
relation to the provision of a new vehicular crossover.  
  
No objectors were present.  
  
The applicant’s agent was present and addressed the Committee 
with the following points:- 
  

      the proposal was adjacent to the town centre and 
complementary to town centre uses; 

      the principle of commercial use was already established on 
the site; 

      detailed surveys had been carried out, taking into account 
estimated trip rates and the Highways Service ad no 
objections; 

      there would be no environmental impact and controls and 
conditions had been agreed with Public Health; 

      there would be no impact on the amenity of the surrounding 
properties; 

      the site would be well managed and a noise management 
plan would be in place, as well as a plan for the management 
of waste; 

  
The Committee was minded to approve the application, subject to 
the conditions now recommended. 
  

Resolved that Planning Application DC/22/67796 
(Proposed single storey detached coffee shop with drive 
thru, new access, parking, enclosed bin area, landscaping 
and associated infrastructure.  Land at Horner Way Rowley 
Regis) is approved, subject to conditions relating to:- 

  
i)              external materials; 
ii)             contamination; 
iii)           hours of use (05.00 to 23.00 on any day including 

Sundays and bank holidays); 
iv)     noise management plan; 
iv)           construction method statement; 



v)             vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas to be installed 
and retained; 

vi)           external lighting scheme; 
vii)         air Quality Assessment to include a management plan 

to protect employees from pollution; 
ix)     electric Vehicle Charging points; 
x)      hard and soft landscaping to include retention of 

boundary trees and root protection measures. 
xi)     boundary treatments; 
xii)     drainage including SUDS. 
xiii)    dust Management Plan; 
xiv)    low N0x boilers; 
xv)    cycle parking; 
xvi)    refuse storage;  
xvii)   use restriction to a coffee shop; 
xviii)  new vehicular crossover. 

  
 

65/21 Planning Application - DC/23/67863 - Proposed change of use 
from general industrial to treatment, remediation and recovery 
facility for contaminated soils, construction, demolition and 
excavation of waste with 1 No. soil treatment shed and 4 No. 
office/meeting rooms, 1 No. mess drying room, toilet block, 
store, weighbridge unit, picking station, decontamination unit, 
clean material area and 2 No. holding tanks and covered post 
treatment areas, oversized processing area, parking and the 
creation of a new vehicular access - Temporary planning 
permission for 5 years.   Land West of Bridge Street North 
Smethwick 

 
Councillors who had attended the site visit that had taken place on 
28 June 2023, in relation to this application, indicated that they had 
been lobbied. 

  
The site was allocated for residential use in the Development Plan, 
and therefore a temporary permission of five years was 
recommended.  If the Committee was minded to grant planning 
permission, the Council would need to grant an exception to the 
Development Plan to enable the application to proceed.  
  
The Development Planning and Building Consultancy Manager 
reported that an additional condition was now recommended 
requiring the provision of a dropped kerb.  
  
No objectors were present. 



  
The applicant’s agent was present and addressed the Committee 
with the following points:- 
  

      the primary operations would be carried out in the existing 
high bay warehouse and a covered picking station; 

      clean, treated material would be stored in undercover bays, 
prior to being exported off site; 

      extracted contaminated materials would be stored in an 
enclosed skip; 

      over-sized materials would be stored at the western end of 
the site, before being recycled into aggregate; 

      the materials currently stored on site were non-hazardous, 
related to the permitted demolition of buildings on site, and 
would be moved off site in a safe and controlled manner to 
nearby recycling facilities. Whist the material remained on 
site, it was sprayed regularly with a dust suppression unit;  

      there were dust monitoring apparatus around the perimeter 
of the site and wind conditions were monitored daily; 

      no materials were moved during windy conditions and when 
removed, materials were covered in dust sheets; 

      an updated noise assessment had been submitted and there 
were no objections from the Council’s noise team; 

      a drainage scheme had already been sent to Lead Local 
Flood Authority for review; 

      all storm water would be routed to storage tanks on site and 
tested before being discharged into the public sewer 
connection; 

      an upstand kerb was proposed around the site, to contain 
any potential contaminated storm water and prevent it from 
entering the canal; 

      the site would operate in the same way as the recently 
closed facility at Horseley Fields, Tipton, which was located 
much closer to residential properties; 

      no complaints had been received in relation to the previous 
facility at Horseley Fields; 

      the operation would be regulated by the Environment 
Agency. 

  
In response to members’ questions to the applicant/agent and the 
officers present, the Committee noted the following responses:- 
  



      the key concerns raised by residents related to noise and 
dust, and the conditions proposed would address those 
concerns; 

      the site currently had permission for unrestricted industrial 
use; 

      there was currently no activity on the site, pending planning 
permission; 

      the proposed drainage scheme was currently being reviewed 
by the Lead Local Flood Authority; 

      there were no conditions attached to the previous demolition 
of buildings on the site 

      provision of a wheel wash facility was included in the 
application details so a condition was not necessary; 

      Public Health was satisfied with the proposal; 
      the operation was moving due to the operating licence for the 

previous site ending, and the site being sold; 
      the facility would be treating waste from the development of 

HS2; 
      there would be a continuous contract for road sweeping and 

a better wheel washing facility at the new site; 
      international environmental and drainage experts had been 

consulted on the proposal; 
      there were many different types of asbestos, and there as 

minimal fibre release from the type received by the facility; 
      there were a range of enforcement powers available to the 

Council if conditions were not complied with, and the 
Environment Agency could also take action. 

  
Members mad reference to the industrial history of the area, and 
the “Black Country” name in recognition of that.  The Committee 
was satisfied that the proposed conditions and reassurances from 
the application addressed the concerns raised by objectors and 
was minded to grant planning permission. 
  

Resolved that, subject to the Council granting an exception 
to the Development Plan, Planning Application DC/23/67863 
(Proposed change of use from general industrial to 
treatment, remediation and recovery facility for contaminated 
soils, construction, demolition and excavation of waste with 1 
No. soil treatment shed and 4 No. office/meeting rooms, 1 
No. mess drying room, toilet block, store, weighbridge unit, 
picking station, decontamination unit, clean material area 
and 2 No. holding tanks and covered post treatment areas, 
oversized processing area, parking and the creation of a new 



vehicular access - Temporary planning permission for 5 
years.   Land West of Bridge Street North Smethwick) is 
approved for a temporary period of five years, subject to 
conditions relating to:- 
  
i)              air quality assessment and mitigation measures; 
ii)             submission of noise mitigation measures and 

calculations to demonstrate noise from the proposed 
use shall not exceed the background 60-minute LA90 
by more than 5 dBA on any day including noise from 
the operation of the mobile crusher when it is used on 
site; 

iii)           noise management plan; 
iv)           dust management plan implementation; 
v)      all processing of contaminated materials with the 

exception of the handpicking asbestos station to be 
carried out within the existing building; 

vi)     no external storage above 4m in height measured from 
the natural ground level; 

vii)     external materials; 
i)              electric vehicle charging points; 
ii)             hours of operation being 8.00 to 16.30 Monday to 

Friday, 8.00 to 13.30 Saturdays with no working on 
Sundays and Bank Holidays; 

x)      hours of operation of the crushing and screening 
operation; 

xi)     vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas to be provided 
and retained; 

xii)     site entrance to installed in accordance with details 
shown on plan reference 06223-A-120 REV P0; 

xiii)    foul drainage; 
xiv)    surface water drainage scheme; 
xv)    site investigation; 
xvi)    cycle parking; 
xvii)   external lighting scheme; 
xviii)  provision of new dropped kerb. 

  
 

66/21 Planning Application - DC/23/68109 - Retrospective change of 
use from bank to restaurant/takeaway, new shop front, 
external extraction ducts and flue to rear (ENF/22/11916).   
774 - 776 Hagley Road West Oldbury 

 
Further to Minute No. 54/23, (of 28th June 2023) the Development 
Planning and Building Consultancy Manager reported that the 



applicant had confirmed ownership of the forecourt and that it 
would be used for parking.  Members also noted that the petition 
submitted at the previous meeting had been considered by 
planning officers. 
  
An objector was present and addressed the Committee with the 
following points:- 
  

      the proposal was double the size of the existing premises 
and would therefore create more problems; 

      concerns remained around noise pollution, lighting, waste, 
and rats; 

      the applicant had not followed correct process and had no 
respect for residents; 

      granting permission would give subsequent tenants 
permission to operate as a takeaway. 

  
Councillor Anandou was also present and addressed the 
Committee with the following points:- 
  

      there were no measurements on the plan, and it was unclear 
how delivery vehicles would gain access if there were 
vehicles parked on the forecourt, or if delivery vehicles would 
fit through the access way to the rear; 

      the rear access was not marked; 
      the site was located on a busy road and the proposal would 

impact on traffic travelling to the city; 
      would fat traps be fitted? 

  
The applicant was also present and addressed the Committee with 
the following points:- 
  

      there was a bin store at the rear and arrangements were in 
place for waste management/disposal; 

      there was sufficient space to transport waste off the site; 
      a full time cleaner would be employed, however some 

customers would drop litter, despite best efforts to 
discourage it; 

      pest control visited the premises two a quarter and no 
evidence of rats had been found; 

      there would be 15 parking spaces provided; 
      the access to the rear was wide enough to accommodate a 

van; 



      the forecourt would be retained for parking, and the “Keep 
Clear” area would also be retained; 

      the premises would be open for business from 8am, but open 
from 7am for preparation; 

      local people welcomed the proposal. 
  

Members noted that there were no concerns from the Police, and 
the premises appeared to be operating at present with no evidence 
of anti-social behaviour or vermin.  It was also felt that the change 
from a takeaway to a restaurant would reduce litter.  
  

Resolved that Planning Application DC/23/68109 
(Retrospective change of use from bank to 
restaurant/takeaway, new shop front, external extraction 
ducts and flue to rear (ENF/22/11916).  774 - 776 Hagley 
Road West Oldbury) is approved, subject to conditions 
relating to:- 
  
i)          refuse storage/refuse management; 
ii)        retention and use of the extraction system; 
iii)       implementation and retention of the parking 

arrangements;  
iv)      a noise management plan. 

  
 

67/21 Planning Application - DC/23/68117 - Proposed glazed 
customer seating area extension to frontage (resubmission of 
refused planning permission DC/22/66636).  204 Lightwoods 
Road Smethwick 

 
The Development Planning and Building Consultancy Manager 
reported that an amended plan showing reduced seating had been 
received.  Two additional conditions were now recommended 
requiring obscured glazing to the side return panel facing 203 
Lightwoods Road, no amplified music in the extension area, and 
the extension area to be vacated by 10.30pm. 
  
Councillor Piper present and addressed the Committee with the 
following points:- 
  

      it was not clear what the applicant was seeking to do; 
      the applicant had previously breached licensing conditions, 

playing amplified music beyond the permitted hours; 
      clarification was needed on the material of the roof. 

  



The applicant was present and addressed the Committee with the 
following points:- 
  

      the restaurant was a family business and had struggled 
during the pandemic; 

      the extension would provide a waiting area for customers 
waiting to be seated; 

      there were currently 35 covers and it was proposed to double 
this number; 

      the extension would be a solid structure with an electric 
retractable roof. 

  
The Development Planning and Building Consultancy Manager 
advised the Committee to defer consideration of the application to 
enable clarification to be sought on the type of roof.   

  
Resolved that consideration of Planning Application 
DC/23/68117 (Proposed glazed customer seating area 
extension to frontage (resubmission of refused planning 
permission DC/22/66636).  204 Lightwoods Road 
Smethwick) is deferred to enable clarification to be sought on 
the roof of the proposed extension. 

  
  

68/21 Planning Application - DC/23/68282 - Proposed single and two 
storey side and rear extension.  15 Cedar Road Wednesbury. 

 
The Development Planning and Building Consultancy Manager 
recommended an additional condition requiring the provision of a 
new dropped kerb.   
  
An objector was present and addressed the Committee with the 
following points:- 
  

      the measurements were unclear and the proposal would 
encroach over his border; 

      the houses in the street were mostly two and three bedroom, 
and a five bedroom house would exacerbate existing parking 
issues in a narrow road; 

      the applicant frequently parked his car/s across neighbouring 
driveways; 

      the extension would block light to neighbouring properties on 
both sides; 

      the property was council-owned. 
  



The applicant was not present. 
  
The Development Planning and Building Consultancy Manager 
reported that the applicant had confirmed ownership of the 
property. 
  
The Committee was minded to defer consideration of the 
application to enable a site visit to be carried out. 
  

Resolved that consideration of Planning Application 
DC/23/68282 (Proposed single and two storey side and rear 
extension.  15 Cedar Road Wednesbury.) is deferred to 
allow a site visit to be varied out by the Committee. 

  
 

69/21 Planning Application - DC/23/68304 - Proposed change of use 
from Methodist church to 9 No. self-contained studio 
apartments, fenestration alterations, bike shelter and bin 
store, parking and landscaping.  Lawrence Lane Methodist 
Church Lawrence Lane Cradley Heath 

 
There was no applicant or objector present. 
  

Resolved that Planning Application DC/23/68304 
(Proposed change of use from Methodist church to 9 No. 
self-contained studio apartments, fenestration alterations, 
bike shelter and bin store, parking and landscaping.  
Lawrence Lane Methodist Church Lawrence Lane Cradley 
Heath) is approved, subject to conditions relating to:- 

  
i)              cycle parking, provision and retention; 
ii)             waste storage, provision and retention; 
iii)           EVC bays, provision and retention; 
iv)     low NOx boilers, provision and retention; 
iv)           construction method statement; and 
v)             provision and retention of car parking. 

  
70/21 Decisions of the Planning Inspectorate 

 
The Committee noted the Decisions of the Planning Inspectorate in 
relation to appeals against refusal of planning permission as 
follows:- 

  
Application No. Address Decision 
DC/22/67549 68 Myvod Road Allowed 



Wednesbury 
WS10 9QE 
  

DC/22/67022 Lock up garages to 
rear of 
128 Dog Kennel Lane 
Oldbury 
B68 9NA 
  

Allowed 

   
 

71/21 Applications Determined Under Delegated Powers 
 

The Committee noted the Applications Determined Under 
Delegated Powers by the Director – Regeneration and Growth, 
under powers delegated to him, as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
 

Meeting ended at 6.32 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

